RIGHT STATE ON WITH THE JOB

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

VIOLATION LETTER SPEED-POST



FAX: 080-23371027/23373287
Tel: 080-23371027/23375366/67
Email ID: ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in
rcombng@rediffmail.com

29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage, Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, Yeshwantpur, Bangalore- 560 022.

File no: KNT/GLB/LST-50/BNG/VOL-II Mine-code: 38KAR10016 Dated: 24/10/2018

To,
Shri V. Balasubramani
General Manager- Mines
M/s Chettinad Cement Corporation Ltd.
Kallur Limestone Mine
Chincholi Taluk
Gulberga District- 585305

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of Kallur Limestone Mine, ML No. 2648, M/s Chettinad Cement Corporation Ltd., Extent 422.94 Ha., located near Kallur Village, Chincholi Taluk, Gulberga District of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 11.10.2018 by the undersigned and Shri Rohita Sethi, Asst. Mining Engineer in presence of S/Shri V. Balasubramani - Mines Manager, V. Rami Reddy - Mining Engineer and other mining officials:

Rules	Nature of Violations observed
11(1)	As per the approved Review and Updation of Mining Plan , approved by IBM vide letter no.
	279/1044/2009/BNG dated 04/08/2016, for the period of 2017-18 to 2018-19:
	a. Exploration by 15 nos. of core boreholes was proposed during F.Y. 2017-18, against which
	no exploration was carried out by the lessee during said period.
	b. 10 million tonnes of limestone production has been proposed during F.Y. 2017-18, against
	with only 3.08 million tones of production have been reported, deviation is -69.2%.
	c. Constructions of two nos. of check dam and one silt settling tank were proposed as a part
	of environment protective measures during F.Y. 2017-18, but during site inspection it was
	observed that no check dam and silt settling tank was constructed by the lessee so far.
35 (2)	High resolution satellite images obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the
	scale of cadastral map, as on 31st March for that financial year, covering the mining lease and an
	area of 2 kilometres from the lease boundary was not submitted to the Regional Controller of
	Mines, IBM-Bangalore.

[Next page]

- 02. It is brought to your notice that violation of the above Rule constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(**Krishnendu Chatterjee**) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

Sd/-(Krishnendu Chatterjee) Jr. Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines